

No. 39263-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

WARREN YEAKEY,

Respondent,

v.

HEARST COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and TEXAS
NEWSPAPER, INC., a Delaware corporation, as General partners of HEARST
NEWSPAPERS PARTNERSHIP, L.P., owner of and DBA SEATTLE POST-
INTELLIGENCER, and ANDREA JAMES and "JOHN DOE" JAMES, a married
couple, and JOHN IWASAKI and "JANE DOE" IWASAKI, a married couple,

Petitioners.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

K&L GATES LLP
Stephen A. Smith, WSBA # 08039
THE HEARST CORPORATION
Jonathan Donnellan
(*pro hac vice*)
Stephen H. Yuhan
Attorneys for Petitioners

K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

THE HEARST CORPORATION
300 West 57th Street, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10019-3796
(212) 649-2020

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
09 NOV 20 PM 2:09
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. As a Matter of Law, <i>Mohr v. Grant</i> Does Not Establish a Cause of Action for Defamation By Implication Through the Juxtaposition of Entirely Truthful Information, and the Controlling Law of <i>Lee v. Columbian</i> Prohibits the Claim.....	2
II. Yeakey’s Defamation Claim is Precluded as a Matter of Law by the Statements in the Article Contradicting Each Alleged Implication.....	5
III. The Fair Report Privilege and First Amendment Immunize True Speech on Matters of Public Record and Concern, and Yeakey Presents No Legal Argument as to why this Immunity Does Not Apply	8
IV. Even if Yeakey’s Claim were a Viable Cause of Action, the Implications He Alleges would be Non-Actionable Opinion.....	9
V. The Superior Court’s Decision Permitting Yeakey’s Subsidiary Claims for False Light, Infliction of Emotional Distress and Outrage to Proceed was Clear Legal Error	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>In re Burton</i> , 80 Wn. App. 573, 910 P.2d 1295 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>Camer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 45 Wn. App. 29, 723 P.2d 1195 (1986).....	10
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Electric Lightwave, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	3
<i>Haueter v. Cowles Publ’g Co.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 572, 811 P.2d 231 (1991).....	10
<i>Herron v. KING Broad. Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989).....	5
<i>Kish v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 164, 883 P.2d 308 (1994).....	3
<i>Lee v. Columbian, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 534, 826 P.2d 217 (1991).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981).....	2, 8
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sims v. KIRO, Inc.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 229, 580 P.2d 642 (1978).....	6

Washington v. Fernandez-Medina,
141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....4

Washington v. Frost,
160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007).....4n
